

REGENT SUKOHARJO PROVINCE OF CENTRAL JAVA

REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT NUMBER 2 OF 2019

ABOUT

REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATIONS NUMBER 11 OF 2007 CONCERNING VILLAGE COMMUNITY INSTITUTIONS

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

REGENT SUKOHARJO,

Considering:

- a. that based on the provisions of Article 3 paragraph (3)
 Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 18 of 2018
 concerning Village Community Institutions and Village
 Traditional Institutions, states that further provisions
 regarding the formation of Village Community Institutions
 are regulated by Village Regulations;
- b. that based on the considerations as intended in letter a, Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions needs to be revoked;
- c. that based on the considerations as intended in letters a and b, it is necessary to stipulate a Regional Regulation concerning the Revocation of Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions;

Remember:

- 1. Article 18 paragraph (6) of the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia;
- 2. Law Number 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Areas within the Province of Central Java;
- 3. Law Number 12 of 2011 concerning the Formation of Legislation (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2011 Number 82, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5234);
- 4. Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 7, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5495);

- 5. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 9 of 2015 concerning the Second Amendment to the Law. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2015 Number 58, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5679);
- 6. Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 123, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5539) as amended several times, most recently by Government Regulation Number 11 of the Year 2019 concerning the Second Amendment to Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2019 Number 41, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6321);
- 7. Presidential Regulation Number 87 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 12 of 2011 concerning the Formation of Legislative Regulations (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 199);

With Mutual Consent REGIONAL PEOPLE'S REPRESENTATIVE COUNCIL OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT And REGENT SUKOHARJO

DECIDE:

To stipulate: REGIONAL REGULATION CONCERNING REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATION NUMBER 11 OF 2007 CONCERNING VILLAGE COMMUNITY INSTITUTIONS.

article 1

Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of the Year 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions (Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette 2007 Number 7, Supplement to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 138) was revoked and declared invalid.

Section 2

This local regulation are applied at the date stated. everyone knows, orders this

Regional Regulation to be promulgated by placing it in the Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo Regency.

Stipulated in Sukoharjo on September 6 2019 REGENT SUKOHARJO,

signed

Promulgated in Sukoharjo on September 6, 2019

WARDOYO WIJAYA

REGIONAL SECRETARY SUKOHARJO DISTRICT,

signed

AGUS SANTOSA

SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL GAZETTE YEAR 2019 NUMBER 2

NOREG REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT, PROVINCE CENTRAL JAVA : (2-307/2019)

EXPLANATION ON REGIONAL REGULATIONS OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT NUMBER 2 OF 2019

ABOUT

REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT REGIONAL REGULATIONS NUMBER 11 OF 2007 CONCERNING VILLAGE COMMUNITY INSTITUTIONS

I. GENERAL.

Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions was prepared based on Government Regulation Number 72 of 2005 concerning Villages, however in its development, the regulations governing Village Community Institutions conflict with Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages and Government Regulation Number 43 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages as amended several times, most recently with Government Regulation Number 11 of 2019 concerning Second Amendment to Government Regulation Number 43 of 2014 concerning Implementing Regulations of Law Number 6 of 2014 concerning Villages, and is no longer in accordance with Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 18 of 2018 concerning Village Community Institutions and Village Traditional Institutions.

This discrepancy is related to the form of legal products that regulate Village Community Institutions. Based on Government Regulation Number 72 of 2005 concerning Villages, Village Community Institutions are regulated in the form of Regional Regulations, namely Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions, but after the enactment of Minister of Home Affairs Regulation Number 18 of 2018 concerning Village Community Institutions and Traditional Institutions Villages, especially in Article 3 paragraph (3), legal products governing Village Community Institutions are regulated in the form of Village Regulations.

Based on the considerations as mentioned above, Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 11 of 2007 concerning Village Community Institutions, is revoked and declared invalid.

II. ARTICLE BY ARTICLE.

article 1

Quite clear.

Section 2

Quite clear.

SUPPLEMENTARY REGIONAL GAZETTE OF SUKOHARJO DISTRICT NUMBER 278